
 

  
CITY OF YPSILANTI 

DDA OPERATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
Wednesday, February 7, 2024 @ 8:30 AM 

Council Chambers 
One South Huron, Ypsilanti, MI 48197 

Launch Meeting - Zoom 
  

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

 A. ANDY FRENCH                            PATTON DOYLE 
PAUL AJLOUNY                            GERRY KREINER 
BRYAN FOLEY                              MALISSA GILLETT 
EMMY MAURER  (C) 

3. AGENDA APPROVAL 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 A. January 10, 2024 Minutes 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT (3 MINUTES) 

6. FINANCIAL REPORT 

 A. Financial Report 

7. NEW BUSINESS 

 A. FY 2024/25 Budget Amendments 

 B. West Cross Hanging Baskets 

 C. N. Huron Lot Billboard 

8. PROPOSED BUSINESS 

9. PUBLIC COMMENT (3 MINUTES) 

10. ADJOURNMENT 
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MINUTES
OPERATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING
8:30 AM - January 10, 2023

City Council Chambers - 1 S. Huron St.

1. CALL TO ORDER (8:31am)

2. ROLL CALL

PATTON DOYLE P ANDY FRENCH (C) P

PAUL AJLOUNY P BRYAN FOLEY A

MALISSA GILLETT A GERRY KREINER P

EMMY MAURER P

3. AGENDA APPROVAL

Paul Ajlouny motioned to approve the agenda. Gerry Kreiner supported the motion. Motion Carried -

unanimous.

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Paul Ajlouny motioned to approve the December 13, 2023 meeting minutes and Gerry Kreiner

supported the motion. Motion carried - unanimous.

5. PUBLIC COMMENT (3 MINUTES EACH) - none.

6. FINANCIAL REPORT

A. Financial Report

Staff provided an updated budget report.

The 2024-25 budget will be discussed in the coming months. Last year it was approved in March.

7. NEW BUSINESS

A. Election of Committee Chair

Patton Doyle nominated and motioned Emmy Maurer to Chair of the Committee. Emmy Maurer

accepted. Paul Ajlouny supported the nomination and motion. Motion passed - unanimous.

B. Depot Town and River Street RFP

Staff gave a rundown of the RFP

Andy French inquired about including the market alley and Rice st.

Staff is continuing to work closely with the city leadership to prioritize needs.

The committee discussed various points such as the timeline, the inclusion of an open-ended focal point,

parameters, and use of space (tree lighting).

Andy French envisions the majority of the River street focal point to be at the north end of the street

closer to the intersection. We should get input from volunteers who upkeep the flowers infront of the

co-op.

Patton Doyle motioned to recommend the approval of the RFP as presented, and Andy French

supported the motion. Motion passed - unanimous.
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C. Administrative Services Contract

There were lots of changes from the DDA Attorney.

Discussion of location of space for the DDA staff - whether it will still be located in City Hall.

Benefits for an employee are roughly $25k.

Staff will reach out to the city for a benefits and cost breakdown.

Patton Doyle motioned to approve the Administrative Services Contract subject to the inclusion of

benefits costs for the employee. Gerry Kreiner supported the motion. Motion passed - unanimous.

D. Director Employment Agreement and Process - Discussion

This is an example of a contract DDA attorney for a DDA Director. Staff needs to still edit it to remove

vehicle language and to add benefits language. Staff wants clarity on the process. Will the board

empower the Executive Committee to move through negotiation.

Andy French asked staff to find out what the typical length of a contract is for a DDA director.

Patton Doyle stated that the Exec committee could theoretically do a search.

He recommended a provision in the contract that would allow Elize to be hired without pay prior to

quitting at the city and then start payment at DDA once pay at city stops. Once Elize is no longer the

Interim Planning Director is when she would be free to become the DDA Director.

Section 5 benefits need to be changed as well to match what the city does.

8. PROPOSED BUSINESS

Patton Doyle asked about the Depot Town sign update. It was presented to the HDC last night. Staff had

to go to council last night and has not yet been able to follow up with the Preservation Planner to see

the outcome of the meeting. It could be a like for like size. Looking into lights and ensuring they are dark

sky compliant. Will have that for that update for the board.

Patton Doyle updated that they have cafe lights for Washington St., and sends a thank you Bonnie.

Staff spoke about the Washington Street street lights. The city is looking to us for a timeline on when we

can fund this project. We used the funds for business relief grants, so if we want to move forward on this

this FY, we need to look at the reserves. The City may be able to contribute to the cost.

Businesses want the lights fixed sooner rather than later, however, Downtown just had several major

infrastructure projects. Might be good to add to an upcoming board meeting so that we could get public

input and see if people have any input about waiting or doing it now.

Andy French spoke about the Thriving Downtown meeting with AAACF yesterday, but think the DDA

should be leading these sorts of discussions.

He suggested a committee designed to help fill vacant spaces. Doing a market analysis of our downtown

and DDA districts could be a part of that too.

9. PUBLIC COMMENT (3 MINUTES) - none.

10. ADJOURNMENT

Meeting adjourned at 9:57am.
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Downtown Development Authority

DOWNTOWN
Fiscal Year

Revenues
Operating 42,731$        31,036$        56,403$       
TIF 374,046        420,750        38,973         
Revenue Subtotal 416,777$      451,786$      95,377$       

Expenditures
Operating 4,156$          6,655$          2,284$         
TIF 406,407$      366,392$      157,383$     
Expenditure Subtotal 410,563$      373,047$      159,667$     

Surplus/(Loss) 6,214$        78,739$      (64,290)$    
_ _ _
Memo: General Fund Balances
Starting Fund Balance 352,734$      358,948$      358,948$     
Current Year Surplus/(Loss) 6,214 78,739 (64,290)
Ending Fund Balance 358,948$      437,687$      294,657$     

Unpaid Grants

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

ACTUAL TD
 2023/24
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DOWNTOWN  REVENUE 413
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL REVENUE 416,777$    451,786$     95,377$       -$              

OPERATING REVENUE (1.8282 mils)
CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 413-4-7230-402-00 26,974            30,000            31,236            
DELINQUENT  PROPERTY 413-4-7230-420-01 11                   10                    
INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 413-4-7230-445-02 19                   25                    3                      
INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAXES 413-4-7230-445-05 1                      1                      
INTEREST EARNINGS 413-4-7230-664-00 11,383            1,000              5,164              
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 413-4-7230-694-01 4,344              -                  
COUNTY GRANT 20,000            

42,731$         31,036$          56,403$         -$                 

TIF REVENUE
TIFA REIMB PA 86 S17 413-4-7231-410-00 18,732            15,000            
CURRENT TIFA TAXES 413-4-7231-439-01 292,293         375,000          
DDA OFFICER REFUND 12,750            12,750            
DOWNTOWN GARBAGE COLLECTION 19,866            18,000            10,734            
LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION 18,239            
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 30,405            10,000            

374,046$       420,750$       38,973$         -$                 

note: county reimbursement - 20k 

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

ACTUAL YTD 
2023/24
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DOWNTOWN  EXPENDITURES
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 410,563$            373,047$            159,667$            

OPERATING EXPENDITURES
OFFICE SUPPLIES 413-7-7230-728-00 684                         600                         88                           512                      
POSTAGE 413-7-7230-730-00 200                         -                          200                      
OPERATING SUPPLIES 413-7-7230-757-00 79                           300                         237                         63                        
AUDIT FEES 413-7-7230-807-00 508                         600                         136                         464                      
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 413-7-7230-818-00 931                         200                         -                          200                      
GENERAL LIABILITY 413-7-7230-822-10 -                          300                         798                         (498)                     
LEGAL SERVICES 413-7-7230-826-10 413                         1,000                      42                           958                      
TELEPHONE 413-7-7230-853-00 777                         650                         357                         293                      
CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOPS 413-7-7230-864-01 263                         510                         370                         140                      
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 413-7-7230-900-00 450                         2,040                      255                         1,785                   
MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 413-7-7230-958-00 53                           255                         255                      

4,156$                   6,655$                   2,284$                   4,371$                                       
TIF EXPENDITURES -                       

IGA 20% 71,039                    62,962                    62,962                 
ADMIN CONTRACT 38,760                    29,580                    29,580                 
TIF/CAPITAL IMPROV 413-7-7231-820-00 35,178                    30,000                    46,889                    (16,889)               
IRRIGATION SYSTEM 199                         200                         43                           157                      
STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE 413-7-7231-820-02 12,506                    20,000                    28                           19,972                 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 413-7-7231-820-03 33,835                    22,000                    14,145                    7,855                   
DTE ELECTRIC BILL 182                         150                         46                           104                      
HOLIDAY LIGHTING & MAINTENANCE* 413-7-7231-820-06 4,516                      7,500                      9,228                      (1,728)                  
SPECIAL EVENT CONTRIBUTION 413-7-7231-965-0 9,500                      15,000                    14,255                    746                      
FAÇADE GRANT 413-7-7231-965-06 38,000                    20,000                    10,000                    10,000                 
SOLAR GRANT -                          10,000                    10,000                    -                       
COMMUNITY HEALTH -                          50,000                    50,000                 
BUILDING REHABILITATION GRANT 413-7-7231-971-27 -                          20,000                    20,000                 
MISCELLANEOUS WAGES -                          9,000                      9,000                   
BUSINESS RELIEF FUND -                          70,000                    $51,750 18,250                 
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 227                         -                       
PEDESTRIAN TRASH COLLECTION 1,000                      (1,000)                  
BOND PAYMENT 413-7-7231-999-20 162,465                 -                          

406,407$               366,392$               157,383$               209,009$            
Surplus or deficit 6,214$                   78,739$                 (64,290)$                

Items not reflected in YTD:
$19480 to be reimbursed from County for Holiday lights 2 remaining business relief grant to pay out up to 10k - marketing campaign
Yiftee reimbursement from GameAbove Yet to be calculated

photographer
Other Notes:
General liability high - staff will investigate
$15046 to be moved from TIF to Holiday lights 
pedestrian trash collection line item hasn’t been used in years - staff will investigate

For all districts: misc wages, and community health line items not used - staff will investigate

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

ACTUAL YTD 
2023/24

REMAINING 
BUDGETED

Page 6 of 27



Downtown Development Authority

DEPOT TOWN 
Fiscal Year

Revenues
Operating 9,530$         8,510$         7,528$         -$              
TIF 120,350       121,574       -                -                
Revenue Subtotal 129,879$     130,084$    7,528$         -$              

Expenditures
Operating 2,143$         2,670$         1,278$         -$              
TIF 90,607$       204,717$    50,916$       -$              
Expenditure Subtotal 92,750$       207,387$    52,195$       -$              

Surplus/(Loss) 37,129$     (77,303)$   (44,667)$    -$           

_ _ _
Memo: General Fund Balances
Starting Fund Balance 219,068$     256,197$    256,197$     
Current Year Surplus/(Loss) 37,129$       (77,303)$     (44,667)$      
Ending Fund Balance 256,197$     178,894$    211,530$     

Unpaid Grants

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

ACTUAL YTD 
2023/24
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DEPOT TOWN  REVENUE 275
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL REVENUE 129,879$    130,084$  7,528$           -$             

OPERATING REVENUE (1.8282 mils)
CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 275-4-7290-402-00 3,773 8,000 6,175
INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 275-4-7290-445-02 10
INTEREST EARNINGS 275-4-7290-664-01 5,756 500 1,353
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 275-4-7270-694-01

9,530$           8,510$        7,528$              -$               

TIF REVENUE
   DDA OFFICER REFUND 6,000 6,000 0

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 275-4-7291-410-00 0
CURRENT TIFA TAXES 275-4-7291-674-43 114,350 115,574 0

120,350$      121,574$    -$                   -$               

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

ACTUAL YTD 
2023/24
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DEPOT TOWN  EXPENDITURES
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 92,750.10$             207,387.00$      52,194.55$       

OPERATING EXPENDITURES
OFFICE SUPPLIES 275-7-7290-728-00 124                              280                         35                          245                             
POSTAGE 275-7-7290-730-00 -                               140                         140                             
OPERATING SUPPLIES 275-7-7290-757-00 41                                 140                         229                        (89)                              
AUDIT FEES 275-7-7290-807-00 260                              250                         75                          175                             
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 275-7-7290-818-00 806                              200                         -                         200                             
GENERAL LIABILITY 275-7-7290-822-10 100                         438                        (338)                            
LEGAL SERVICES 275-7-7290-826-10 198                              500                         23                          477                             
TELEPHONE 275-7-7290-853-00 293                              140                         135                        5                                  
CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOPS 275-7-7290-864-01 121                              280                         203                        77                               
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 275-7-7290-900-00 217                              500                         140                        360                             
MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 275-7-7290-958-00 84                                 140                         -                         140                             

2,143$                         2,670$                   1,278$                  1,392$                                                     
TIF EXPENDITURES -                              

IGA 20% 21,670                         22,797                   22,797                        
ADMIN CONTRACT 275-7-7291-818-00 21,143                         13,920                   13,920                        
STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE 275-7-7291-820-02 5,881                           15,000                   15,000                        
HOLIDAY LIGHTING & MAINTENANCE 275-7-7291-820-06 1,016                           5,000                     2,000                     3,000                          
SPECIAL EVENT CONTRIBUTION 6,300                           7,500                     6,500                     1,000                          
COMMUNITY HEALTH -                               6,000                     6,000                          
FAÇADE GRANT 275-7-7291-965-06 -                               5,000                     5,000                          
BUILDING REHABILATION GRANT 275-7-7291-971-27 -                               -                          -                              
MISCELLANEOUS WAGES -                               4,500                     4,500                          
TIF/CAPITAL IMPROV 275-7-7291-974-01 34,354                         25,000                   30,576                   (5,576)                        
INFRASTRUCTION CAPITAL PROJECTS 275-7-7291-991-00 100,000                 11,840                   88,160                        
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 125                              -                              
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 118                              -                              

90,607$                      204,717$              50,916$                153,801$                   
Surplus or Deficit 37,129$                      (77,303)$               (44,667)$               

Items not reflected in YTD:
$5300 to be reimbursed from County for Holiday lights 
Yiftee reimbursement from GameAbove Yet to be calculated 13,175 - caboose to be moved from TIF to ICP photographer

Other Notes:
General liability high - staff will investigate

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

ACTUAL YTD 
2023/24

REMAINING
BUDGETED 
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Downtown Development Authority
General Fund Balances and Operating Details

WEST CROSS 
Fiscal Year

Revenues
Operating 20,599$       11,322$        19,670$         -$                 
TIF 143,100       131,016        -                  -                    

Revenue Subtotal 163,699$     142,338$     19,670$         -$                 

Expenditures
Operating 1,043            3,326            820                 -                    
TIF 97,251          188,016        17,474            -                    

Expenditure Subtotal 98,294$       191,342$     18,294$         -$                 

Surplus/(Loss) 65,404$     (49,004)$    1,376$         -$               

_ _ _
Memo: General Fund Balances

Starting Fund Balance 295,656$     361,060$     361,060$       
Current Year Surplus/(Loss) 65,404 (49,004) 1,376
Ending Fund Balance 361,060$     312,056$     362,436$       -$                 

Memo: Accrued Liabilities
Unpaid Grants -$              

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

ACTUAL YTD 
2023/24
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WEST CROSS  REVENUE 275
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL REVENUE 163,699$   142,338$      19,670$     -$             

OPERATING REVENUE (1.8282 mils)
CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 275-4-7270-402-00 14,814 11,282 11,023
PERSONAL PROP TAX  REIMBURSE 275-4-7270-402-05 0 20
DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 275-4-7270-420-01 18 20 5
INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 275-4-7270-445-02 9 3
INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAXES 275-4-7270-445-05 1 1
INTEREST EARNINGS 275-4-7270-664-00 5,756 1,232
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 275-4-7270-694-01 7,406

20,599$       11,322$           19,670$       -$              

TIF REVENUE
TIFA REIMB PA 86 S17 275-4-7271-410-00 6,994 4,500 0
YDDA OFFICER REFUND 8,192 6,250 0
CURRENT TIFA TAXES 275-4-7271-439-02 127,914 120,266 0

143,100$     131,016$        -$             -$              

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

ACTUAL YTD 
2023/24
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WEST CROSS EXPENDITURES REMAINING
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 98,294$     191,342$      18,294$     

 OPERATING EXPENDITURES
OFFICE SUPPLIES 275-7-7270-728-00 92                  210                    37                  173                      
POSTAGE 275-7-7270-730-00 -                 105                    105                      
OPERATING SUPPLIES 275-7-7270-757-00 31                  105                    98                  7                           
AUDIT FEES 275-7-7270-807-00 130                155                    56                  99                        
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 275-7-7270-818-00 385                100                    100                      
GENERAL LIABILITY 275-7-7270-822-10 -                 891                    328               563                      
LEGAL SERVICES 275-7-7270-826-10 -                 500                    17                  483                      
TELEPHONE 275-7-7270-853-00 57                  105                    26                  79                        
CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOPS 275-7-7270-864-01 109                210                    153               57                        
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 275-7-7270-900-00 177                840                    105               735                      
MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 275-7-7270-958-00 63                  105                    -                105                      

1,043$          3,326$              820$             2,506$                                       
TIF EXPENDITURES -                       

IGA 20% 22,649          24,016              -                24,016                
ADMIN CONTRACT 275-7-7271-818-00 22,871          14,500              -                14,500                
STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE 275-7-7271-820-02 6,116            10,000              -                10,000                
HOLIDAY LIGHTING & MAINTENANCE* 275-7-7271-820-06 1,000            5,000                1,400            3,600                   
SPECIAL EVENT CONTRIBUTION 275-7-7271-965-05 5,000            5,000                3,000            2,000                   
SOLAR 10,000          20,000              -                20,000                
FAÇADE GRANT 8,661            15,000              -                15,000                
BUILDING REHABILATION GRANT 275-7-7271-971-27 5,000            15,000              -                15,000                
MISCELLANEIOUS WAGES -                 4,500                -                4,500                   
TIF/CAPITAL IMPROV 275-7-7271-820-00 15,954          25,000              13,074          11,926                
INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 50,000              -                50,000                

97,251$        188,016$          17,474$       170,542$            

Items not reflected in YTD:

Yiftee reimbursement from GameAbove Yet to be calculated photographer

Other Notes:
General liability high - staff will investigate

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

ACTUAL YTD 
2023/24
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Downtown Development Authority
General Fund Balances and Operating Details, 

DOWNTOWN
Fiscal Year

Revenues
Operating 42,731$        57,865$        33,005$       
TIF 374,046        355,070        338,000       
Revenue Subtotal 416,777$      412,935$      371,005$     

Expenditures
Operating 4,156$          3,770$          9,315$         
TIF 406,407$      345,426$      512,250$     
Expenditure Subtotal 410,563$      349,196$      521,565$     

Surplus/(Loss) 6,214$        63,739$      (150,560)$ 
_ _ _
Memo: General Fund Balances
Starting Fund Balance 352,734$      358,948$      422,687$     
Current Year Surplus/(Loss) 6,214 63,739 (150,560)
Ending Fund Balance 358,948$      422,687$      272,127$     

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

REQUESTED 
2024/25
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DOWNTOWN  REVENUE 413
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL REVENUE 416,777$     412,935$     371,005$     

OPERATING REVENUE (1.8282 mils)
CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 413-4-7230-402-00 26,974            31,527            26,974            
DELINQUENT  PROPERTY 413-4-7230-420-01 11                    87                    11                    
INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 413-4-7230-445-02 19                    31                    19                    
INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAXES 413-4-7230-445-05 1                      2                      1                      
INTEREST EARNINGS 413-4-7230-664-00 11,383            6,218              6,000              
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 413-4-7230-694-01 4,344              20,000            -                  

42,731$         57,865$         33,005$         

TIF REVENUE
TIFA REIMB PA 86 S17 413-4-7231-410-00 18,732            18,239            18,000            
CURRENT TIFA TAXES 413-4-7231-439-01 292,293         288,154          300,000         
DDA OFFICER REFUND 12,750            12,750            ?
DOWNTOWN GARBAGE COLLECTION 19,866            20,927            20,000            
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 30,405            15,000            

374,046$       355,070$       338,000$       

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

REQUESTED 
2023/25
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DOWNTOWN  EXPENDITURES
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 410,563$            349,196$            521,565$            

OPERATING EXPENDITURES
OFFICE SUPPLIES 413-7-7230-728-00 684                         600                         600                         
POSTAGE 413-7-7230-730-00 -                          200                         
OPERATING SUPPLIES 413-7-7230-757-00 79                           300                         300                         
AUDIT FEES 413-7-7230-807-00 508                         600                         600                         
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 413-7-7230-818-00 931                         -                          200                         
GENERAL LIABILITY 413-7-7230-822-10 -                          400                         400                         
LEGAL SERVICES 413-7-7230-826-10 413                         200                         1,000                      
TELEPHONE 413-7-7230-853-00 777                         650                         800                         
CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOPS 413-7-7230-864-01 263                         510                         2,550                      
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 413-7-7230-900-00 450                         255                         2,040                      
MEETING ROOM RENTAL 370                         
MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 413-7-7230-958-00 53                           255                         255                         

4,156$                   3,770$                   9,315$                   

TIF EXPENDITURES
IGA 20% 71,039                    57,630                    80,000.00$            
ADMIN CONTRACT 38,760                    38,760                    68,850.00$            
TIF/CAPITAL IMPROV 413-7-7231-820-00 35,178                    51,000                    60,000                    
IRRIGATION SYSTEM 199                         200                         200                         
STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE 413-7-7231-820-02 12,506                    38,203                    30,000                    
WASTE MANAGEMENT 413-7-7231-820-03 33,835                    22,000                    34,000                    
DTE ELECTRIC BILL 182                         150                         200                         
HOLIDAY LIGHTING & MAINTENANCE* 413-7-7231-820-06 4,516                      9,228                      20,000                    
SPECIAL EVENT CONTRIBUTION 413-7-7231-965-0 9,500                      14,255                    15,000                    
FAÇADE GRANT 413-7-7231-965-06 38,000                    20,000                    20,000                    
SOLAR GRANT -                          10,000                    30,000                    
COMMUNITY HEALTH -                          -                          50,000                    
BUILDING REHABILITATION GRANT 413-7-7231-971-27 -                          20,000                    20,000                    
MISCELLANEOUS WAGES -                          9,000                      9,000                      
STREETSCAPE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 75,000                    
BUSINESS RELIEF FUND -                          55,000                    -                          
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 227                         
BOND PAYMENT 413-7-7231-999-20 162,465                 -                          

406,407$               345,426$               512,250$               
Surplus or deficit 6,214$                   63,739$                 (150,560)$              

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

REQUESTED 
2024/25
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Downtown Development Authority
General Fund Balances and Operating Details, Fiscal 14/15 to 17/18

DEPOT TOWN 
Fiscal Year

Revenues
Operating 9,530$         11,957$       10,003$       -$              
TIF 120,350       124,695       115,550       -                
Revenue Subtotal 129,879$     136,652$    125,553$     -$              

Expenditures
Operating 2,143$         2,039$         4,119$         -$              
TIF 90,607$       187,197$    257,770$     -$              
Expenditure Subtotal 92,750$       189,236$    261,889$     -$              

Surplus/(Loss) 37,129$     (52,584)$   (136,336)$ -$           

_ _ _
Memo: General Fund Balances
Starting Fund Balance 219,068$     256,197$    203,613$     
Current Year Surplus/(Loss) 37,129$       (52,584)$     (136,336)$    
Ending Fund Balance 256,197$     203,613$    67,277$       

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

REQUESTED 
2024/25

ACTUAL TD
 2023/24
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DEPOT TOWN  REVENUE 275
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL REVENUE 129,879$    136,652$  125,553$       

OPERATING REVENUE (1.8282 mils)
CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 275-4-7290-402-00 3,773 7,781 5,000
INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 275-4-7290-445-02 3 3
INTEREST EARNINGS 275-4-7290-664-01 5,756 4,173 5,000
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 275-4-7270-694-01

9,530$           11,957$      10,003$            

TIF REVENUE
   DDA OFFICER REFUND 6,000 6,000

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 275-4-7291-410-00 0 5,000 0
TIFA REIMB PA 86 S17 1,236 1,200
CURRENT TIFA TAXES 275-4-7291-674-43 114,350 112,459 114,350

120,350$      124,695$    115,550$          

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

REQUESTED 
2024/25
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DEPOT TOWN  EXPENDITURES
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 92,750.10$            189,236.00$     261,889.00$     

OPERATING EXPENDITURES
OFFICE SUPPLIES 275-7-7290-728-00 124                              60                           280                        
POSTAGE 275-7-7290-730-00 -                               -                         140                        
OPERATING SUPPLIES 275-7-7290-757-00 41                                230                        140                        
AUDIT FEES 275-7-7290-807-00 260                              270                        250                        
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 275-7-7290-818-00 806                              200                        
GENERAL LIABILITY 275-7-7290-822-10 219                        219                        
LEGAL SERVICES 275-7-7290-826-10 198                              500                        500                        
TELEPHONE 275-7-7290-853-00 293                              200                        140                        
CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOPS 275-7-7290-864-01 121                              280                        1,400                    
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 275-7-7290-900-00 217                              140                        500                        
MEETING ROOM RENTAL 210                        
MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 275-7-7290-958-00 84                                140                        140                        

2,143$                        2,039$                  4,119$                  

TIF EXPENDITURES
IGA 20% 21,670                        22,492                  32,870                  
ADMIN CONTRACT 275-7-7291-818-00 21,143                        21,143                  32,400                  
STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE 275-7-7291-820-02 5,881                          30,562                  15,000                  
HOLIDAY LIGHTING & MAINTENANCE 275-7-7291-820-06 1,016                          7,500                     5,000                    
SPECIAL EVENT CONTRIBUTION 6,300                          7,000                     7,500                    
COMMUNITY HEALTH -                               6,000                     -                         
FAÇADE GRANT 275-7-7291-965-06 -                               3,000                     
BUILDING REHABILATION GRANT 275-7-7291-971-27 -                               -                         
MISCELLANEOUS WAGES -                               4,500                     
TIF/CAPITAL IMPROV 275-7-7291-974-01 34,354                        30,000                  15,000                  
INFRASTRUCTION CAPITAL PROJECTS 275-7-7291-991-00 55,000                  150,000                
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 125                              
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 118                              

90,607$                      187,197$              257,770$             
Surplus or Deficit 37,129$                      (52,584)$               (136,336)$            

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

REQUESTED 
2024/25
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Downtown Development Authority
General Fund Balances and Operating Details

WEST CROSS 
Fiscal Year

Revenues
Operating 20,599$       14,916$       14,026$         
TIF 143,100       131,564       135,000         

Revenue Subtotal 163,699$     146,480$     149,026$       

Expenditures
Operating 1,043            1,075            4,315              
TIF 97,251         77,993          233,850         

Expenditure Subtotal 98,294$       79,068$       238,165$       

Surplus/(Loss) 65,404$     67,412$     (89,139)$     

_ _ _
Memo: General Fund Balances

Starting Fund Balance 295,656$     361,060$     428,473$       
Current Year Surplus/(Loss) 65,404 67,412 (89,139)
Ending Fund Balance 361,060$     428,473$     339,334$       

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

REQUESTED 
2024/25
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WEST CROSS  REVENUE 275
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL REVENUE 163,699$   146,480$      149,026$   

OPERATING REVENUE (1.8282 mils)
CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 275-4-7270-402-00 14,814 11,109 11,000
PERSONAL PROP TAX  REIMBURSE 275-4-7270-402-05 0
DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 275-4-7270-420-01 18 28 20
INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 275-4-7270-445-02 9 6 5
INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAXES 275-4-7270-445-05 1 2 1
INTEREST EARNINGS 275-4-7270-664-00 5,756 3,771 3,000
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 275-4-7270-694-01

20,599$       14,916$           14,026$       

TIF REVENUE
TIFA REIMB PA 86 S17 275-4-7271-410-00 6,994 7,406 7,000
YDDA OFFICER REFUND 8,192 6,250
CURRENT TIFA TAXES 275-4-7271-439-02 127,914 117,908 128,000

143,100$     131,564$        135,000$     

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

REQUESTED 
2024/25
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WEST CROSS EXPENDITURES
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 98,294$     79,068$         238,165$   

 OPERATING EXPENDITURES
OFFICE SUPPLIES 275-7-7270-728-00 92                  55                     210               
POSTAGE 275-7-7270-730-00 -                105               
OPERATING SUPPLIES 275-7-7270-757-00 31                  100                   105               
AUDIT FEES 275-7-7270-807-00 130               210                   210               
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 275-7-7270-818-00 385               100               
GENERAL LIABILITY 275-7-7270-822-10 -                165                   165               
LEGAL SERVICES 275-7-7270-826-10 -                20                     1,000            
TELEPHONE 275-7-7270-853-00 57                  105                   105               
CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOPS 275-7-7270-864-01 109               210                   1,050            
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 275-7-7270-900-00 177               105                   1,000            
MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 275-7-7270-958-00 63                  105                   105               
MEETING ROOM RENTAL 160               

1,043$          1,075$              4,315$         

TIF EXPENDITURES
IGA 20% 22,649          23,581              35,600          
ADMIN CONTRACT 275-7-7271-818-00 22,871          22,871              33,750          
STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE 275-7-7271-820-02 6,116            7,641                10,000          
HOLIDAY LIGHTING & MAINTENANCE* 275-7-7271-820-06 1,000            1,400                15,000          
SPECIAL EVENT CONTRIBUTION 275-7-7271-965-05 5,000            3,000                5,000            
SOLAR 10,000          -                    -                
FAÇADE GRANT 8,661            -                    15,000          
BUILDING REHABILATION GRANT 275-7-7271-971-27 5,000            15,000          
MISCELLANEIOUS WAGES -                4,500                4,500            
TIF/CAPITAL IMPROV 275-7-7271-820-00 15,954          15,000              50,000          
INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS -                    50,000          

97,251$        77,993$           233,850$     

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

REQUESTED 
2024/25

Page 21 of 27



All DDA Revenue
Fiscal Year

Revenues
Operating 72,859$            84,738$         57,034$                               
TIF 637,496            611,329         588,550                               

Revenue Subtotal 710,355$          696,067$       645,584$                             

Expenditures
Operating 7,343                6,884              17,749                                 
TIF 594,264            610,616         1,003,870                            

Expenditure Subtotal 601,607$          617,500$       1,021,619$                         

Surplus/(Loss) 108,747$       78,567$       (376,035)$                       

_ _ _
Memo: General Fund Balances

Starting Fund Balance 867,458$          976,205$       1,054,772$                         
Current Year Surplus/(Loss) 108,747 78,567 (376,035)
Ending Fund Balance 976,205$          1,054,772$    678,737$                             

_ _ _
Memo: Accrued Liabilities

Unpaid Grants

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

REQUESTED 
2024/25
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DDA REVENUE
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL REVENUE 679,950$       674,831$          #VALUE!

OPERATING REVENUE (1.8282 mils)
CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 45,561 50,417 42,974
PPT TIF REIMBURSE 0 0 0
DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 29 115 31
INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 28 40 27
INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAXES 2 4 2
INTEREST EARNINGS 22,896 14,162 14,000
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 4,344 20,000 0

72,859$            84,738$               57,034$         

TIF REVENUE
TIFA REIMB PA 86 S17 25,726 25,645 25,000
CURRENT TIFA TAXES 534,557 518,521 542,350
DDA OFFICER REFUND 26,942 25,000 #VALUE!
DO GARBAGE COLLECTION 19,866 20,927 20,000
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 30,405 20,000 0

607,091$          590,093$             #VALUE!

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

REQUESTED 
2024/25
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DDA  EXPENDITURES
FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 600,600$         501,345$   695,894$   

OPERATING EXPENDITURES
OFFICE SUPPLIES 900                     715               1,090            
POSTAGE -                      -                445               
OPERATING SUPPLIES 150                     630               545               
AUDIT FEES 898                     1,080            1,060            
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,121                  -                500               
GENERAL LIABILITY -                      784               784               
LEGAL SERVICES 611                     720               2,500            
TELEPHONE 1,032                  1,255            1,405            
CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOPS 493                     1,000            5,000            
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 843                     500               3,540            
MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 137                     395               555               

7,185$                7,079$         17,424$       

TIF EXPENDITURES
IGA 20% 115,358              103,703       148,470       
ADMIN SERVICES 82,774                82,774         135,000       
TIF/CAPITAL IMPROV 85,486                96,000         125,000       
STREETSCAPE MAINTENANCE 24,503                76,406         55,000          
WASTE MANAGEMENT 33,835                22,000         34,000          
SOLAR GRANT 10,000                10,000         30,000          
HOLIDAY LIGHTING & MAINTENANCE* 6,532                  18,128         40,000          
MISCELLANEOUS WAGES -                      18,000         13,500          
SPECIAL EVENT CONTRIBUTION 20,800                24,255         27,500          
FAÇADE GRANT 46,661                23,000         35,000          
BUILDING REHABILITATION Grant 5,000                  20,000         35,000          
BOND PAYMENT 162,465              -                -                
DTE ELECTRIC 182                     150               200               
IRRIGATION 199                     200               200               
COMMUNITY HEALTH -                      6,000            50,000          
INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS -                      55,000         200,000       
DOWNTOWN BUSINESS RELIEF FUND -                      55,000         -                

593,414$           494,266$     678,470$     

ACTUAL
2022/23

PROJECTED 
2023/24

REQUESTED 
2024/25
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PO Box 2922
Ann Arbor, MI  48106
matt@a2benchmark.com
a2benchmark.com

ADDRESS
City of Ypsilanti
1 South Huron Street
Ypsilanti, MI  48197

Estimate 1268

DATE 02/03/2024 

 

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Installation
On-Site Installation - Billboard - Customer Banner

1 485.00 485.00T

SUBTOTAL 485.00

TAX (0) 0.00

TOTAL $485.00

Accepted By Accepted Date
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PO Box 2922
Ann Arbor, MI  48106
matt@a2benchmark.com
a2benchmark.com

ADDRESS
City of Ypsilanti
1 South Huron Street
Ypsilanti, MI  48197

Estimate 1236

DATE 10/17/2023 

 

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Banner
Digitally Printed Vinyl Banner - Full Color - Hems and 
Grommets - Billboard

1 875.00 875.00T

Installation
On-Site Installation

1 485.00 485.00T

SUBTOTAL 1,360.00

TAX (0) 0.00

TOTAL $1,360.00

Accepted By Accepted Date
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